

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

¢ .

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

STONINGTON-YORK HOSPITAL-BLUEHILL WATER COMPANY.

Снар. 226

that said piers shall not impede the driving of logs and lumber down said river.

Section 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 15, 1905.

Chapter 226.

An Act authorizing the town of Stonington to issue Bonds for the purpose of erecting a School Building.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The town of Stonington is hereby authorized and empowered to issue its bonds to an amount sufficient to procure funds to pay the expenses of erecting a school building in said town, and not exceeding twelve thousand dollars, in accordance with a vote passed in said town at a legal town meeting held March sixth, nineteen hundred and five. Said bonds shall be a legal obligation of said town and shall be a legal investment for savings banks.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 15, 1905.

Chapter 227.

An Act to authorize the inhabitants of York to give the York Hospital a tract of land.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The inhabitants of York are hereby authorized to give the York Hospital a certain tract of land to be used in establishing a hospital in said town for the treatment of persons requiring the aid of medical or surgical skill, care and attendance.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 15, 1905.

Chapter 228.

An Act to extend the charter of the Bluehill Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The rights, powers and privileges of the Bluehill Water Company, which were granted by chapter three hundred and fifty-three of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, and amended and extended by chapter four hundred and ninety-nine of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven and extended by chapter

Stonington authorized to issue bonds.

Town of

-not to exceed \$12,000.

-shall be legal investment for savings banks.

Inhabitants of York authorized to give land to York hospital.

Charter extended.

250

HANCOCK CO. RY. CO .- HOULTON & DANFORTH ELECTRIC R. R. CO.

Снар. 229

one hundred and nine of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, and further extended by chapter three hundred and thirteen of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and one and by chapter one hundred and fifty-six of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three, are hereby extended for two years additional; and the persons named in said act and amendment, their associates and successors, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purpose as specified in said act.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 15, 1905.

Chapter 229.

An Act to extend the charter of Hancock County Railway Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The rights, powers and privileges of the Hancock County Railway Company which were granted by chapter three hundred one of the private and special laws of the state of Maine for the year nineteen hundred one as extended and enlarged by chapter one hundred six of the private and special laws for the year nineteen hundred three, are hereby extended for two years additional, and the persons named in said acts, their associates and successors, shall have the rights, powers and privileges that were granted to them by said acts, to be exercised by them for the same purposes as specified in said acts.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 15, 1905.

Chapter 230.

An Act to extend the charter of the Houlton and Danforth Electric Railroad Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The rights, powers and privileges of the Houlton Charter extended. and Danforth Electric Railroad Company which were granted by chapter three hundred and eighty-eight of the special laws of one thousand nine hundred and three, are hereby extended for

Charter extended.